Private Limited) (‘the Company’) will be held on Wednesday, 29th January, 2025 at the Registered 

office of the Company situated at 2nd Floor, Parmar House, 2413, East Street, Camp, Pune – 411001 

at 05.00 P.M. (IST), to transact the following business:- 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

1. TO APPROVE THE CHANGE OF TERMS OF 4,90,000 (FOUR LAKH NINETY 

THOUSAND) UNSECURED, RATED, AND LISTED, REDEEMABLE NON-CONVERTIBLE 

DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY, EACH HAVING A NOMINAL VALUE OF RS. 1,000/- 

(RUPEES ONE THOUSAND ONLY), ISSUED AND ALLOTTED TO MR. MANISH 

VIMALKUMAR JAIN (“DEBENTURE HOLDER”) ON MARCH 18, 2021, AND LISTED ON

[...]

approvals from the BSE Limited (the “BSE”), Vistra ITCL (India) Limited (“Debenture Trustee”), 
Debenture holder and such other approvals as maybe required under applicable law and subject to the 

terms of such approvals, consent of Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to proceed to 

change the terms of 4,90,000 (four lakh ninety thousand) unsecured, rated, redeemable and listed non-

convertible debenture having nominal value of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) each, as set 

out in the DTD, issued and allotted to Mr. Manish Vimalkumar Jain on March 18, 2021, and listed 

with the Bombay Stock Exchange (“BSE”) on March 30, 2021, under ISIN INE0H2C08018, for early

[...]

The members are requested to note that the Company had issued and allotted 4,90,000 (Four Lakh 

Ninety Thousand) Rated, Listed, Unsecured, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (‘NCDs’) of a 
nominal value of INR 1,000/- (Indian Rupees One Thousand only) each, aggregating up to INR 

49,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty-Nine Crore only) to Mr. Manish Jain on 18 March 2021 on the 

terms and conditions as set out in the Debenture Trust Deed executed between the Company, Vistra 

ITCL (India) Limited (‘Debenture Trustee’) and Mr. Manish Jain (‘Debenture holder’) dated 15 

March, 2021 (‘DTD’) and amendment thereto from time to time.